

No. 23-217

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

E.M.D. SALES, INC. AND ELDA M. DEVARIE, *Petitioners*,

v.

FAUSTINO SANCHEZ CARRERA, JESUS DAVID MURO,
AND MAGDALENO GERVACIO, *Respondents*.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER, INC., NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION, AND RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

STEPHANIE A. MALONEY
JORDAN L. VON BOKERN
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

STEVEN A. ENGEL
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN W. AIMONETTI
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-3378
michael.mcginley@dechert.com

ANTHONY R. JADICK
CIRA CENTRE
DECHERT LLP
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 10, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....6

I. This Case Cleanly Presents An Important And Recurring Question That Has Divided The Circuits6

II. The Fourth Circuit’s Outlier Approach Undermines The FLSA’s Design And Poses A Threat To American Business 11

 A. The Fourth Circuit’s Heightened Burden Of Proof Thwarts The FLSA’s Legislative Design..... 11

 B. The Fourth Circuit’s Heightened Burden Of Proof Has A Profound Impact On The Business Community..... 15

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	12
<i>Anani v. CVS RX Servs., Inc.</i> , 730 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	11
<i>California ex rel. Cooper v. Mitchell Bros.</i> <i>Santa Ana Theater</i> , 454 U.S. 90 (1981)	16
<i>Chaplin v. SSA Cooper, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2618819 (D.S.C. June 16, 2017)	18
<i>Chaunt v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 350 (1960).....	13
<i>Chouinard v. Perfection Snacks</i> , 2023 WL 4980939 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2023).....	8
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	7, 9, 20
<i>Coast Van Lines v. Armstrong</i> , 167 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1948).....	10
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prod. of California, Inc. v.</i> <i>Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. California</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	15
<i>Covington v. FMC & Assocs., LLC</i> , 2023 WL 5133184 (D.D.C. Aug. 10, 2023)	8
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	16

<i>Desmond v. PNGI Charles Town Gaming, L.L.C.</i> , 564 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Dybach v. State of Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 942 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Echevarria v. ABC Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 5880417 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2023).....	7
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	16
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	11, 14
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	9
<i>Esquivel v. Lima Restaurant Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 6338666 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2023).....	7
<i>Faludi v. U.S. Shale Sols., L.L.C.</i> , 950 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	13
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990).....	21
<i>Griffin v. Griffin</i> , 916 N.W.2d 292 (Mich. App. Ct. 2018)	16
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	13
<i>Hairgrove v. City of Salisbury</i> , 2023 WL 5985349 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 14, 2023)	7
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 93 (2016).....	12

<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	21
<i>Hendricks v. Total Quality Logistics, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 6255723 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 26, 2023).....	7
<i>Heras v. Metropolitan Learning Institute, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 5810784 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2023).....	8
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	13, 14
<i>Herrera v. TBC Corp.</i> , 18 F. Supp. 3d 739 (E.D. Va. 2014).....	10
<i>Jackson v. ReliaSource, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 193294 (D. Md. Jan. 18, 2017).....	18
<i>Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167, United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 325 U.S. 161 (1945)	11
<i>Lederman v. Frontier Fire Prot., Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2012).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Leflar v. Target Corp.</i> , 57 F.4th 600 (8th Cir. 2023)	11, 15
<i>Lint v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 4809604 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2010).....	17
<i>Long Island Care At Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	9, 10
<i>Luna Vanegas v. Signet Builders, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4926237 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 2, 2023).....	8
<i>Manteuffel v. HMS Host Tollroads, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 5287722 (6th Cir. Aug. 17, 2023).....	8
<i>McCartt v. Kellogg USA, Inc.</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 843 (E.D. Ky. 2015).....	17

<i>Microsoft Corp. v. I4I L. P.</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	16
<i>Mondragon v. Sushitobox</i> , 2023 WL 5370245 (D.N.J. Aug. 22, 2023).....	8
<i>Moodie v. Kiawah Island Inn Co., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 11724398 (D.S.C. Dec. 16, 2016)	8
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	14
<i>Orbetta v. Dairyland USA Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 6386921 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2023)	7
<i>Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942).....	15
<i>Perry v. Randstad Gen. Partner (US) LLC</i> , 2018 WL 2363979 (E.D. Mich. May 24, 2018)	17
<i>Puentes v. Siboney Contracting Co.</i> , 2012 WL 5193417 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 19, 2012).....	17
<i>Renfro v. Indiana Michigan Power Co.</i> , 497 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	13
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	4
<i>Stark v. ABC Pediatric Clinic, P.A.</i> , 2023 WL 5961657 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2023)	7, 8
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981).....	12
<i>Su v. E. Penn Mfg. Co.</i> , No. CV 5:18-cv-01194 (E.D. Pa. May 16, 2023)	8

<i>Trans World Air Lines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	15
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	8
<i>United States Dep't of Lab. v. Wireless Boys, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 5509560 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 25, 2023).....	7
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	14
<i>Vela v. City of Houston</i> , 276 F.3d 659 (5th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Walton v. Greenbrier Ford, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	14
<i>Williams v. Core Energy, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 5677543 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 3, 2023).....	8
<i>Woodby v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966).....	13
<i>Yi v. Sterling Collision Centers, Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007).....	10, 13
<i>Yuen v. U.S. Asia Com. Dev. Corp.</i> , 974 F. Supp. 515 (E.D. Va. 1997).....	19
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 6604	12
18 U.S.C. § 4243	12
29 U.S.C. § 206	6
29 U.S.C. § 207	6

29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 213(a).....	6, 7
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(5).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(17).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(19).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 213(b).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	8, 9, 21
35 U.S.C. § 282	16
49 U.S.C. § 30171	12
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 541.2.....	15
69 Fed. Reg. 22122 (Apr. 23, 2004).....	7, 20
Other Authorities	
18th Annual Workplace Class Action Litigation Report (2022), https://bit.ly/3PMFamP	7, 9
Gretchen Agena, <i>What’s So ‘Fair’ About It?: The Need to Amend the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> , 39 Hous. L. Rev. 1119 (2002).....	17
<i>Business Structure</i> , NFIB Small Business Poll (2004), https://bit.ly/3tluhAO	20
Comment, <i>Controlling Smart-Phone Abuse: The Fair Labor Standards Act’s Definition of “Work” in Non-Exempt Employee Claims for Overtime</i> , 58 U. Kan. L. Rev. 737 (2010)	17

NFIB National Small Business Poll, Tax Complexity and the IRS (2017), <https://bit.ly/3rxMieK> 21

NFIB Tax Survey, NFIB 2021 Tax Survey: Summary of Findings (2021), <https://bit.ly/3ZKYSnf> 21

William T. Salzer, *Exploring New Routes To Early Settlement In Employment Law Cases*, *Aspatore*, 2013 WL 153852 (2013) 9

David L. Schwartz & Christopher B. Seaman, *Standards of Proof in Civil Litigation: An Experiment from Patent Law*, 26 *Harv. J.L. & Tech.* 429 (2013)..... 4, 5, 17
